CH \$90.00 5082

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM627594

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Venuetize, Inc.		02/22/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Renvent GP, LLC
Street Address:	1014 Cedar Street
City:	El Paso
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	79903
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5082849	VENUETIZE
Registration Number:	2942843	PREPARED RESPONSE
Registration Number:	2818320	RAPID RESPONDER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8883259116

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4012766418

Email: jessica.davis@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: JESSICA DAVIS

Address Line 1: 2800 FINANCIAL PLAZA

Address Line 2: LOCKE LORD LLP

Address Line 4: PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0107901.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Davis
SIGNATURE:	/JDavis/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Item 3 (Executed IP Security Agreement)#page1.tif source=Item 3 (Executed IP Security Agreement)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007199 FRAME: 0711 source=Item 3 (Executed IP Security Agreement)#page3.tif source=Item 3 (Executed IP Security Agreement)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007199 FRAME: 0712

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into as of February 22, 2021 by and among **RENVENT GP, LLC**, a Texas limited liability company ("Lender") and **VENUETIZE, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("Borrower").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Lender has provided certain loans to Borrower pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and between Borrower and Lender;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Borrower has granted to Lender a security interest in their personal property constituting Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, Borrower and Lender agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure the Obligations, Borrower hereby grants to Lender a security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in its Intellectual Property (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto) and all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof; in each case, except to the extent constituting Excluded Property.

Borrower represents and warrants that <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto sets forth any and all Intellectual Property rights in connection to which Borrower has registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.

[Signature page follows.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007199 FRAME: 0713

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

VENUETIZE, INC.		
By: John Hugh, Komm Month Rosentha, Chief Executive Officer		
Am Roman, Chief Executive Officer		
RENVENT GP, LLC		
By:		
Conner Mowles, Manager		

Signature Page to IP Security Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

VENUETIZE, INC.		
By:		
Jon Romm, Chief Executive Officer		
RENVENT GP, LLC		
By:		
Conner Mowles, Manager		

EXHIBIT A

Intellectual Property

1. TRADEMARKS

Country	<u>Mark</u>	Application/ Registration No.	Application/ Registration Date
USA		5082849	November 15, 2016
USA	Prepared Wesponse	2942843	April 19, 2005
USA	Rapid Responder	2818320	February 24, 2004

2. PATENTS: None

3. COPYRIGHTS: None

91196839v.2

RECORDED: 02/22/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007199 FRAME: 0716